
Service
36

Bus Timetable
Arbroath – Arbirlot – Carmyllie –
Leysmill – Friockheim 
(and on demand to Guthrie)

From 2 June 2014 (reprinted July 2018)

0871 200 22 33

Leaflet 9



Passenger Information
This leaflet contains details of local bus services running between Arbroath, Arbirlot, Redford, Leysmill, Guthrie &
Friockheim and is effective from July 2018.

Changes since the May 2015 edition of this timetable
This leaflet has been reprinted. There are no changes to the timetable for Service 36.

Operator details
All services shown in this timetable are operated by:
JP Mini Coaches Ltd, Unit 3, Orchardbank Industrial Estate, Forfar DD8 1TD
T: Forfar (01307) 461431
E: jpminicoaches@btconnect.com
www.jpcoaches.co.uk

Passengers requiring further information on the services in this booklet should contact the relevant operator. Bus
times are also available from Traveline on 0871 200 22 33 (calls cost 10p per minute). Timetables for all local
services in Angus are available online at www.angus.gov.uk/transport.

Request journeys (shown as ‘R’ in the timetable)
Service 36 only calls at Guthrie if the journey is pre-booked on Angus Council’s booking line (01307 461775). The
line is open from 09:00 to 15:30 on Mondays to Fridays and bookings may be made up to one week in advance. If
no booking is made, Service 36 will start from or terminate at Friockheim.

Some service 36 journeys extend on request beyond Arbroath bus Station to and from Lordburn and Morrison’s.
Passengers can ask the driver to run there if required; or requests can be booked on the Council’s line as shown
above.

Services on public holidays
No services will operate on 25/26 December and 1/2 January. On other public holidays, the advertised service will
run.

Comments and Suggestions
If you have a comment or suggestion about a bus service contained in this leaflet you should either contact the
relevant bus operator or alternatively Angus Council’s Transport Team at Angus House, Orchardbank
Business Park, Forfar, DD8 1AN. The Transport Team can also be contacted by email at
PLNTransport@angus.gov.uk. All comments and suggestions will receive a written response.

If you have contacted the operator and have not received a response to your satisfaction you may wish to contact
Bus Users Scotland at Hopetoun Gate, 8b McDonald Road, Edinburgh, EH7 4LZ or by email to
enquiries@bususers.org enclosing a copy of all correspondence between yourself and the operator. 

Bus Users Scotland’s remit includes:
• Incorrect fare charged 
• Attitude or behaviour of staff
• Personal security 
• Accessibility 
• Clarity of destination and route information
• Reliability and punctuality

Ultimate responsibility for the safe and proper operation of local bus services rests with the Scottish Traffic
Commissioner. She can be contacted at Scottish Traffic Area, Level 6, The Stamp Office, 10 Waterloo Place,
Edinburgh EH1 3EG or telephone 0300 123 9000.

Page 2



Arbroath - Arbirlot - Carmyllie - Friockheim - Guthrie Service 36

Mondays to Saturdays

Code: NS
Lordburn Abbeygate -- -- 11:55R 15:05R --
Morrisons Main Entrance -- -- 11:57R 15:07R --
Arbroath Bus Station 07:30 08:35 12:00 15:10 17:15
Arbirlot Kirk 07:42 -- 12:12 15:22 17:27
Balcathie 07:45R -- 12:15R 15:25R 17:30R
Milton of Carmyllie 07:57 -- 12:27 15:37 17:42
Redford opp Bus Shelter 08:00 -- 12:30 15:40 17:45
Leysmill -- -- 12:38 -- --
Chapelton -- -- 12:41 -- --
Parkgrove Crematorium -- -- 12:43 -- --
Friockheim Bus Stance -- (09:00) 12:45 -- --
Guthrie Village -- 08:55R 12:50R -- --

Codes: R Served on request only; see below for further information
NS Journey runs on Mondays to Fridays only

Guthrie - Friockheim - Carmyllie - Arbirlot - Arbroath Service 36

Mondays to Saturdays

Code: NS
Guthrie Village -- 08:55R 12:50R -- --
Friockheim Bus Stance -- 09:00 12:55 -- --
Parkgrove Crematorium -- 09:02 12:57 -- --
Chapelton -- 09:04 12:59 -- --
Leysmill -- 09:07 13:02 -- --
Redford Bus Shelter 08:05 09:13 13:08 15:45 17:50
Milton of Carmyllie 08:08 09:16 13:11 15:48 17:53
Arbirlot Kirk 08:18 09:26 13:21 15:58 18:03
Balcathie 08:21 09:29 13:24 16:01 18:06
Red Lion Caravan Park -- 09:36 -- -- 18:13
Hospitalfield 08:26 -- -- -- --
Arbroath Bus Station 08:33 09:42 13:36 16:13 18:19
Lordburn Abbeygate -- 09:44R 13:38R -- --
Morrisons Main Entrance -- 09:46R 13:40R -- --

Code: R Served on request only; see below for further information
NS Journey runs on Mondays to Fridays only

Sundays
There are no Sunday journeys

Time in brackets (09:00) indicates place served in a different order to other journeys listed

Request Journeys (shown as ‘R’ in the timetable)
Service 36 only calls at Guthrie if the journey is pre-booked on Angus Council’s booking line (01307 461775). The line 
is open from 09:00 to 15:30 on Mondays to Fridays and bookings may be made up to one week in advance. If no 
booking is made, Service 36 will start from or terminate at Friockheim.

Some service 36 journeys extend on request beyond Arbroath Bus Station to Lordburn and Morrisons. Passengers can 
ask the driver to run there if required. Alternatively, requests can be booked on the Council’s line as detailed above.

Page 3



Leaflet 27
Published by Angus Council (www.angus.gov.uk/transport)

Angus Council aims to provide access to information about services to all our customers.
This document can be made available in large print

Contact our ACCESSLine on 03452 777 778.

Whilst every effort is made to operate services as advertised, no liability can be accepted for loss, 
delay or inconvenience caused by error in publication.


